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USER MANUAL 
Folding blind cane 
Product code: TGR-R LA 853N 
 
1. Characteristics 
The blind cane is made of four aluminum sections 
connected by a strong, double elastic cord. The 
shaft is equipped with a rotating, interchangeable 
tip. Reflective straps enhance safety by making it 
easier for drivers and other road users to identify a 
visually impaired person. 
 
Elements of the cane: 

A. handgrip 
B. wrist strap 
C. reflective band 
D. rotary tip 

 
2. Application 
The cane is designed for the blind and visually 
impaired. The cane enables the user to identify the 
terrain independently. It protects from bumping 
into obstacles which are placed on the road and it 
signals user’s disability to other people.  
 
3. Technical data 
 

Type 4 sectional 

Colour silver 

Height 122 cm 

Folded length 36,5 cm 

Handgrip rubber with wrist handgrip 

Maximum capacity: 100 kg 

Weight 0,2 kg 
 

Cane 
after folding 
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4. Notes 
Timago International Group does not bear responsibility of improper use of 
the product, failure to comply safety regulations and misuse. 
 

5. Cleaning and maintenance 
• Clean the cane using only water and mild detergents, dry thoroughly.  
• Do not use: strong detergents, abrasive agents, bleach, petrol nor solvents 

(it may cause frame damage, visible defects, and in consequence – loss of 
warranty rights).   

• It is necessary to check the cord regularly at the point of sections joint. In 
case of abrasion, cracking or tearing, discontinue using the cane. 

• It is recommended to check rubber tip regularly. Replace worn tip 
immediately.  

 

6. Storage and transport conditions 
The product should not be exposed to direct sunlight, water or moisture. 
 

7. Warranty information 
All products distributed by our company are covered by a warranty, the terms of 
which are described in the warranty card available on our website. Please 
contact the retailer from whom you purchased the product. Please, keep in 
mind that for warranty purposes, the proof of purchase (receipt or invoice) 
should be retained 
 

9. Labels 
 

  Reference number 
 

Manufacturer 

 

LOT number 
 

UDI code 

 

Serial number 
 

Medical device 

 

Note 
 

Please read the instruction 
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The manufacturer checked for compliance with essential 
medical devices requirements. 

 

Our complete line of products is available from our distributors.  Learn more at: 
www.timago.com. Thank you for choosing Timago! 
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INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI  
Laska dla niewidomych, składana 
Kod produktu: TGR-R LA 853N 
 
1. Wykonanie  
Laska dla niewidomych wykonana jest z czterech 
aluminiowych członów połączonych wytrzymałą, 
podwójną i elastyczną linką. Trzon zakończony jest 
wymienną obrotową końcówką. Laska posiada 
taśmy odblaskowe zwiększające poziom 
bezpieczeństwa poprzez ułatwienie kierowcom i 
innym użytkownikom ruchu drogowego 
identyfikację osoby niewidomej.  
 
Elementy laski: 

A. uchwyt 
B. pasek nadgarstkowy 
C. taśma odblaskowa 
D. obrotowa końcówka 

 
2. Zastosowanie  
Laska przeznaczona jest dla osób niewidomych i 
niedowidzących, umożliwia użytkownikowi 
samodzielne rozpoznanie terenu. Chroni przed 
zderzeniem z przeszkodami, które znajdują się na 
drodze, a także sygnalizuje innym osobom 
niepełnosprawność wzroku użytkownika.  
 
3. Specyfikacja techniczna 

Typ 4 członowa 

Kolor srebrna 

Wysokość 122 cm 

Długość po złożeniu 36,5 cm 

Rączka gumowa z uchwytem 
nadgarstkowym 

Laska 
po złożeniu 
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Maksymalne obciążenie 100 kg 

Waga laski 0,2 kg 
 
4. Uwagi i zalecenia 
Timago International Group nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za niewłaściwe 
korzystanie z wyrobu, nieprzestrzeganie zasad bezpieczeństwa oraz za 
korzystanie niezgodne z przeznaczeniem. 

 

5. Konserwacja 
• Laskę należy czyścić regularnie używając tylko wody i łagodnych 

detergentów mających atest PZH. Po czyszczeniu laskę należy 
wypolerować do sucha.  

• Nie należy używać do czyszczenia: silnych detergentów, środków 
ściernych, wybielaczy, benzyny ani żadnych rozpuszczalników (grozi 
uszkodzeniem ramy, widocznymi ubytkami, a w konsekwencji - utratą 
praw gwarancyjnych). 

• Należy systematycznie sprawdzać gumową linkę w miejscu łączenia się 
członów, w przypadku przetarcia, pęknięcia lub naderwania należy 
przerwać użytkowanie laski.  

• Zaleca się regularną kontrolę gumowej nasadki. W przypadku zużycia, 
należy wymienić nasadkę na nową. 

 

6. Warunki przechowywania i transportu 
Nie należy narażać wyrobu na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych, 
wody i wilgoci.  
 
7. Dane dotyczące gwarancji 
Wszystkie produkty dystrybuowane przez naszą firmę są objęte gwarancją, 
której warunki zostały opisane w karcie gwarancyjnej dostępnej na naszej 
stronie internetowej. Prosimy o kontakt ze sprzedawcą, od którego zakupiono 
produkt. Należy pamiętać, że do celów gwarancyjnych należy zachować dowód 
zakupu (paragon lub fakturę). 
 

8. Oznaczenia  
 

  Numer referencyjny 
 

Producent 
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Numer serii 
 

Kod UDI 

 

Numer seryjny 
 

Wyrób medyczny 

 

Uwaga 
 

Zapoznaj się z instrukcją 

 

Producent dokonał oceny zgodności z wymogami zasadniczymi 
dotyczącymi wyrobów medycznych. 

 

Całość oferty dostępna jest dla Państwa u naszych dystrybutorów. Dowiedz się 
więcej na www.timago.com. Dziękujemy za wybór Timago! 
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